

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Nos. SC04-2323/SC04-2324/SC04-2325

JOHN ELLIS “JEB” BUSH, *et al.*,
CHARLES J. CRIST, JR., and
BRENDA McSHANE, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RUTH D. HOLMES, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from the First District Court of Appeal

BRIEF OF PROFESSOR STEVEN G. GEY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLEES

TALBOT D’ALEMBERTE
Florida Bar No. 0017529

Florida State University
College of Law
425 West Jefferson
Tallahassee, FL 32306
(850) 6440-0800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. THE TEXT OF ARTICLE I, § 3 STRICTLY LIMITS
 STATE FUNDING OF RELIGIOUS ACTIVITY..... 2

 II. ENFORCING ARTICLE I, § 3 WILL NOT LEAD
 TO “CATASTROPHIC AND ABSURD RESULTS”..... 6

 A. Article I, § 3 Permits Aid to Religiously
 Affiliated Institutions That Are Engaged in Secular
 Educational Activities and Are Not Pervasively
 Sectarian 11

 B. Article I, § 3 Permits Aid to Religiously
 Affiliated Institutions That Segregate Their Sectarian
 Activities 16

 C. Article I, § 3 Will Not Bar Aid in the
 Form of Generally Available Social Benefits 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abernathy v. City of Irving, Ky.</i> , 355 S.W.2d 159 (Ky.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 371 U.S. 831 (1962).	9
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).	16
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So.2d 340 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004).	6, 9-10
<i>Columbia Union College v. Clarke</i> , 159 F.3d 151 (4 th 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 527 U.S. 1013 (1999).	13
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).	3
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973).	13
<i>Lien v. City of Ketchikan, Alaska</i> , 383 P.2d 721 (Alaska 1963).	9
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).	6-7, 15, 20
<i>Malyon v. Pierce County</i> , 935 P.2d 1272 (Wash. 1997).	7-8
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	3
<i>Montana State Welfard Bd. v. Lutheran Social Services of Montana</i> , 480 P.2d 181 (Mont. 1971).	8
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 113 A.2d 114 (N.H. 1955).	9
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 616 A.2d 478 (N.H. 1992).	9
<i>Roemer v. Maryland Public Works Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).	13-14
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).	17-18
<i>Sheldon Jackson College v. State</i> , 599 P.2d 127 (Alaska 1979).	9
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).	19

<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).	9, 14-15
<i>Truitt v. Bd. of Public Works of Maryland</i> , 221 A.2d 370 (Md. 1966).	9
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).	19
<i>Washington Health Care Facilities Authority v. Spellman</i> , 633 P.2d 866 (Wash. 1981).	7
<i>Washington Higher Educ. Facilities Authority v. Gardner</i> , 699 P.2d 1240 (Wash. 1985).	7
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).	19
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).	3

STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.	3
Art. I, § 3, Fla. Const.	<i>passim</i>
Art. XI, § 8, Mont. Const.	8
Ch. 409, Fla. Stat.	11
§ 420.624, Fla. Stat.	10
§ 1002.38(4), Fla. Stat.	10
§ 1009.67, Fla. Stat.	11

ARTICLES

Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Government Regulation of Religiously Based Social Services: The First Amendment Considerations</i> , 19 Hastings Const. L.Q. 343, 346-49 (1992).	17
